### **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi – 110110 Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

# Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 4th June, 2018

Complainant : Sh. P.N.Singh

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Shah. South Zone, EDMC

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/MCD/362

Grievance filed on : 26.12.2017 First hearing in the PGC, : 19.02.2018

Scheduled on

### 1. Brief facts of the complaint

Shri P.N. Singh filed a grievance in the Commission on 19.12.2017 regarding illegal / unauthorized constructions and dangerous modifications done by neighbor Mr. Ajay Sethi, 163A, Satyam Enclave, DDA Flats, Jhilmil, Delhi.

#### 2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC has convened four hearings in the matter and at the last hearing held on 4<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the following were present:

Complainant : Present

Respondent: Sh. P.V.Singh, Ex. Engineer (B)-I

## 3. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

3.1 At the last hearing held on 14.05.2018 the directions of the PGC were as under:

Keeping in vie the submission made by Sh. Ajay Sethi, both the parties i.e. complainant and the other party are directed to submit the Court papers in the matter to the Commission.

Asstt. Engineer (B)-I, Shahadara South, EDMC is directed to submit a report in the matter related to the Court Case in the next date of hearing.

3.2 Sh. P.V.Singh, Ex. Engineer (B)-I is present in the hearing and informed that the cases of both the parties i.e. complainant and the aggrieved party, are pending in the Karkardooma Court.

# 4. <u>Directions of the PGC</u>

Both the parties have filed suit / cases in the Court against each other. The matter being sub-judice it is decided to close the matter in the Commission.

(SUDHIR YADAV) Member (PGC)

## Copy to:

- 1 Commissioner, East DMC, Udyog Sadan, Plot No. 419, F.I.E., Patparganj Industrial Area, Delhi- 110092.
- 2 Deputy Commissioner (Shahadara South Zone), Zonal Office Building, Karkardooma, Delhi 110032.
- 3 Executive Engineer (Bldg.) I, Shahadara South Zone, East DMC, Zonal office Building, Karkardooma, Shahadara, Delhi 110032
- 4. Sh. P.N.Singh